

No. 05-72513

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

IDAHO RIVERS UNITED, *ET AL.*,
PETITIONERS,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

JOHN S. MOOT
GENERAL COUNSEL

ROBERT H. SOLOMON
ACTING SOLICITOR

BETH G. PACELLA
ATTORNEY

FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20426

DECEMBER 16, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	3
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	5
1. Federal Power Act.....	5
2. National Environmental Policy Act.....	7
3. Pacific Northwest Electric Power Planning And Conservation Act.....	7
B. Events Leading to the Challenged Orders.....	8
1. Idaho Power’s Original Licensing Proposals.....	9
2. FPA § 10(j) Recommendations.....	10
3. FERC’s Environmental Impact Statements and Preliminary Determination.....	12
4. Formal ESA § 7 Consultation And Settlement.....	14
5. FWS’ Biological Opinion.....	19
C. The Challenged Orders.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
1. The Licensing Orders.....	20
a. Need for Project Power.....	20
b. The Settlement.....	21
c. FPA § 10(j) Recommendations.....	26
2. The Rehearing Order.....	27
a. The Commission Appropriately Considered All Fisheries Issues.....	27
b. FPA § 10(j) Recommendations.....	28
c. Quantification of Benefits from Run-of-River Operation.....	31
d. FPA § 4(e) Equal Consideration.....	33
e. The Commission Appropriately Conducted Its Economic Analysis.....	34
f. NEPA.....	36
g. NPA.....	37
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	37
ARGUMENT.....	39
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	39
II. PETITIONERS’ CONTENTIONS REGARDING THE RESOURCE AGENCIES’ RECOMMENDATIONS TO END ALL LOAD-FOLLOWING OPERATIONS ARE MOOT.....	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
III. FERC APPROPRIATELY DETERMINED AND CONSIDERED THE COSTS AND BENEFITS OF RUN-OF-RIVER OPERATIONS.....	41
A. FERC Did Not Exaggerate The Costs Of Run-of-River Operations.....	42
B. FERC Did Not Ignore The Benefits Of Run-of-River Operations.....	45
C. FERC Took A “Hard Look” At Run-Of-River Benefits And Costs As Required By NEPA.....	47
IV. FERC COMPLIED WITH FPA § 10(j).....	48
A. Recommendation to End Load-Following Operations.....	48
B. Recommendation that Licenses Include Specific Requirements for Sturgeon Protection.....	49
V. FERC APPROPRIATELY DIRECTED SUBMISSION OF A WHITE STURGEON CONSERVATION PLAN.....	50
VI. FERC APPROPRIATELY RELIED ON FWS’ BIOLOGICAL OPINION.....	55
CONCLUSION.....	58
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
COURT CASES:	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	2
<i>Aluminum Co. of America v. BPA</i> , 175 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 1999).....	55
<i>American Rivers v. FERC</i> , 187 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>American Rivers v. FERC</i> , 201 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 1999).....	5-7, 39, 47, 53
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 966 F.2d 1541 (9th Cir. 1992).....	32, 33, 46
<i>California Save Our Streams Council, Inc. v. Yeutter</i> , 887 F.2d 908 (9 th Cir. 1989).....	55
<i>City of Fremont v. FERC</i> , 336 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2003).....	39
<i>Columbia Land Basin Protection Ass’n v. Schlesinger</i> , 643 F.2d 585 (9th Cir. 1981).....	37
<i>Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation v. FERC</i> , 746 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984).....	23, 27, 38, 51, 53
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Indian Reservation v. BPA</i> , 342 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2003).....	8, 37, 40
<i>Conservation Law Foundation v. FERC</i> , 216 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	32, 46
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. EPA</i> , 420 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2005).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
COURT CASES (continued):	
<i>Department of Interior v. FERC</i> , 952 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	53
<i>First Iowa Hydro-Electric Coop. v. FPC</i> , 328 U.S. 152 (1946).....	5
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	2
<i>Laguna Greenbelt, Inc. v. U.S. DOT</i> , 42 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Namekegon Hydro Co. v. FPC</i> , 216 F.2d 509 (7th Cir. 1954).....	33
<i>Northwest Env'tl. Defense Ctr. v. BPA</i> , 117 F.3d 1520 (9th Cir. 1997).....	8, 40, 51
<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. U.S. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 898 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1990).....	55
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	54
<i>Trout Unlimited v. Morton</i> , 509 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1974).....	37
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>City of Tacoma, WA</i> , 84 FERC ¶ 61,107 (1998), <i>order on reh'g</i> , 86 FERC ¶ 61,311 (1999).....	33
<i>Eugene Water & Electric Board</i> , 81 FERC ¶ 61,270 (1997).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):	
<i>Great Northern Paper, Inc.</i> , 85 FERC ¶ 61, 316 (1998), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 86 FERC ¶ 61,184 (1999).....	32
<i>Idaho Power Company</i> 108 FERC ¶ 61,125 (2004).....	20-26, <i>passim</i>
<i>Idaho Power Company</i> 108 FERC ¶ 61,126 (2004).....	20-26, <i>passim</i>
<i>Idaho Power Company</i> 108 FERC ¶ 61,127 (2004).....	20-26, <i>passim</i>
<i>Idaho Power Company</i> 108 FERC ¶ 61,128 (2004).....	20-26, <i>passim</i>
<i>Idaho Power Company</i> 108 FERC ¶ 61,129 (2004).....	20-26, <i>passim</i>
<i>Idaho Power Company</i> 110 FERC ¶ 61,242 (2005).....	27-37, <i>passim</i>
STATUTES:	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	39
Federal Power Act	
Section 4(e), 16 U.S.C. § 797(e).....	5, 6, 12, 13, 33
Section 10(a), 16 U.S.C. § 803(a)(1).....	6, 12, 13
Section 10(j), 16 U.S.C. § 803(j)	6, 10, 12, 26, 27, 31, 38, 40-42, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
STATUTES (continued):	
Section 15(a), 16 U.S.C. § 808(a).....	6
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	55
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969	
Section 102, 42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	7, 36, 39, 45, 47, 53, 54
Pacific Northwest Electric Power Planning and Conservation Act	
16 U.S.C. § 839b(h)(11)(A)(i).....	37, 40, 41

No. 05-72513
